BEFORE THE

RECEIVED

2018 FEB 15 AM 11:25

PA PUC SECRETARY'S BUREAU

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC

Filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57, Subchapter G

For Approval of the Siting and Construction of the 230 kV Transmission Line

Associated with the Independence Energy Connection-West Project in Portions of Franklin County Docket No. A-2017-2640200

PROTEST

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Sections 5.51, *et seq*. and 66 Pa. C. S. Sections 1101, *et. seq*., Joseph and Mary Ann Rebok files this Protest to the Independence Energy Connection-West. In support of this Protest, Joseph W. Rebok avers as follows:

The name and contact information of the Protestant is as follows: Joseph W. and Mary Ann Rebok 37 Linoak Road Chambersburg, PA 17202

We who live, work, and pay rates in Franklin County, PA, are facing a crisis due to the proposed Transource power line. This power line, running 29 miles through our counties, farmland, housing developments, schools, and Falling Spring stream and surrounding watershed will have a devastating, irrevocable impact on the environment, health issues, land values, loss of tax revenue, and render hundreds of acres of productive crop land unusable.

This project offers nothing but hardship for our community in Franklin County. If this electricity is needed in Maryland, Virginia, or Washington D.C., other options must be considered, such as power plants more local to those receiving the benefits of said services.

WHEREFORE, Joseph W. and Mary Ann Rebok respectfully request that the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission denies the application of the Transource powerline through Franklin County. I trust that good judgement and common sense will prevail.

Respectfully submitted. Warefor Report

Joseph W. and Mary Ann Rebok

Dated: February 13, 2018

RECEIVED 2010 FEB 15 AMII: 25 PA PUC SECRETARY'S BUREAU

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Application of Transource Pennsylvania, LLC Filed Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code Chapter 57 Subchapter G, for Approval of the Siting and Construction of the 230kV Transmission Line Associated with the Independence Energy Connection-West Project in Portions of Franklin County, Pennsylvania Docket No. A-2017-2640200

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing Petition to

Intervene upon parties of record in this proceeding in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa.

Code § 1.54 Joseph W. and Mary Ann Rebok, in the manner and upon the persons listed

below:

Dated February 13, 2018

SERVICE BY E-MAIL and FIRST CLASS MAIL

The Honorable Elizabeth H. Barnes The Honorable Andrew M. Calvelli Administrative Law Judges PO Box 3265 Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

David B. MacGregor, Esq. Christopher T. Wright, Esq. Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. Post & Schell PC 17 North Second Street, 12th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 Amanda Riggs Conner, Esq. Hector Garcia, Esq. American Electric Power Service 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Antonio Smyth Transource Pennsylvania LLC 1 Riverside Plaza, 29th Floor Columbus, OH 43215

Joseph is Rebok Marshol Kebok

VERIFICATION

We, Joseph W. and Mary Ann Rebok, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and correct (or are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief) and that I expect to be able to prove the same at a hearing held in this matter. I understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 (relating to unsworn falsification to authorities).

Date: February 13, 2018

Joseph w Rebok Marifa Kehol

SECRETMR FEB 15 AMII: A PUC RY'S BUREAU



JOSEPH W. REBOK 37 Linoak Rd. Thambersburg, PA 17202

HARRISBURG PA 171



14 FEB 2018 PN 3 L

Rosemany Chravetta, Secretary PA Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street Hamisburg, PA. 17120

٠.

12150-002888 տորիլինինինինինինինինինինինինին